# RESOLUTION NO: 2019 - 454

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OR THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO PIGGYBACK THE OMNIA PARTNERS/U.S. COMMUNITIES CONTRACT #4400008468 WITH SAFEWARE, INC FOR PURCHASE(S) OF FIRE RESCUE EQUIPMENT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT INCLUDING ALL EXERCISED RENEWALS.

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the County seeks to purchase fire rescue equipment each year, which is necessary for SJC Fire Rescue to perform emergency response and life safety operations; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the St. Johns County Purchasing Manual, the County may piggyback the OMNIA Partners/U.S. Communities Contract #4400008468 with Safeware, Inc to purchase fire rescue equipment if approved by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, purchases made through this approved piggyback shall be appropriately budgeted by the SJC Fire Rescue Department each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of the Contract and finds that entering into the Contract serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as finds of fact.
- Section 2. The Chair or the County Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to piggyback the OMNIA Partners/U.S. Communities Contract #4400008468 with Safeware, Inc for the purchase of fire rescue equipment throughout the duration of the contract, including all exercised renewals.
- Section 3. The Chair or the County Administrator, or designee, is further authorized to execute and issue purchase orders in any amount, without further approval by the Board of County Commissioners, provided the funds for each purchase have been appropriately budgeted by the SJC Fire Rescue Department.
- Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 17th day of December . 2019.

ATTEST: Brandon Patty, Clerk

Clerk of Court

By: Pan Hallerma

Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Jeb S. Smith, Chair

RENDITION DATE 12/19/19



## County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

Date of Award: JUN - 7 2018

Safeware, Inc. 4403 Forbes Blvd Lanham, MD 20706

Attention: Rick Bond, Vice President of Sales

Reference: RFP2000002547; Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness Equipment and

**Related Services** 

Dear Mr. Bond:

### **Acceptance Agreement**

Contract Number: 4400008468

This acceptance agreement signifies a contract award for Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness Equipment and Related Services. The period of the contract shall be from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2023 with renewals of five (5) additional years, one (1) year at a time or a combination of the years, by mutual agreement of both parties.

The contract award shall be in accordance with:

- 1) This Acceptance Agreement; and
- 2) The Attached Memorandum of Negotiations.

Please note that this is not an order to proceed. A Purchase Order, which constitutes your notice to proceed, will be issued to your firm. Please provide your Insurance Certificate according to Fairfax County Special Provisions, Section 1 (Insurance) within ten (10) days after receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,

Cathy A. Muse, CPPO

Director/County Purchasing Agent

**UKB** 



## County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

#### **MEMORANDUM OF NEGOTIATIONS**

RFP 2000002547

Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness Equipment and Related Services

The County of Fairfax (hereinafter called the County) and Safeware, Inc. and Mallory Safety and Supply, LLC. (hereinafter called the Contractor) hereby agree to the following in the execution of Contract 4400008468 with Safeware, Inc. and Contract 4400008495 with Mallory Safety and Supply, LLC. (hereinafter called the Contract) for the provision of public safety and emergency preparedness equipment and related services. The final Contract contains the following documents:

- a. The County's Request for Proposal RFP 2000002547 and all Addenda;
- b. The Contractor's Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal dated March 8, 2018;
- c. The Contractor's response to clarification questions dated March 28, 2018.
- d. The Contractor's response to items for negotiation dated April 12, 2018.
- e. This Memorandum of Negotiations;
- f. County's purchase order.
- g. Any subsequent amendments to the Contract.

In addition, the County and the Contractor agree to the following:

- 1. The parties to this Contract acknowledge that Safeware, Inc. submitted a proposal, on behalf of Safeware, Inc. and Mallory Safety and Supply, LLC., in response to RFP2000002547. Mallory Safety and Supply, LLC. acknowledges and agrees to provide public safety and emergency preparedness equipment and related services to Participating Public Agencies of the states of Alaska, Hawaii, Washington, Oregon, California, Arizona, Nevada, New Mexico, Wyoming, Idaho, Montana, and Utah and to assume all responsibilities and obligations under this Contract for its designated territory. Safeware, Inc. acknowledges and agrees to provide public safety and emergency preparedness equipment and related services to Participating Public Agencies located in all other states of the United States, not identified above and to assume all responsibilities and obligations under this Contract for its designated territory. Contract number 4400008468 has been assigned to Safeware, Inc. and Contract number 4400008495 has been assigned to Mallory Safety and Supply LLC. to facilitate ordering.
- 2. The Contractor shall provide eCommerce rebates as outlined below:
  - If 30%-69.99% of total invoiced sales are received by website orders at the conclusion of each contract year, a 0.5% rebate will be provided on purchases made through ecommerce.
  - If 70% or greater of total invoiced sales are received by website orders at the conclusion of each contract year, a 1% rebate will be provided on purchases made through economerce.
    - Conditions: The agency total purchases for the annual contract period must be greater than \$20,000. Ecommerce is defined as any order placed through Safeware or Mallory's website or fully Integrated third party marketplace where the Participating Public Agency's orders and Safeware-Mallory's invoices are transacted via EDI, XML or cXML. Ecommerce rebates cannot be combined with other rebates, early payment discounts, or where the buying agency or procurement platform charges an administrative or transaction fee.

Department of Procurement& Material Management
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427
Fairfax, VA 22035-0013
Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpmm
Phone 703-324-3201. TTY: 1-800-828-1140, Fax: 703-324-3228

#### Memorandum of Negotiations RFP2000002547 Page 2

- Large sales greater than \$20,000 may be eligible for additional price discounts from manufacturers and will be automatically flagged in the Contractor's system to seek additional price concessions from manufacturers.
- 4. For purchase of services under this Contract, the Contractor shall provide a minimum of 10% discount from Safeware and Mallory's list price. The pricing for services may be negotiated to a lower price.
- 5. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the County and the Participating Public Agencies reserve the right to review and negotiate the license and maintenance terms and conditions prior to any purchase of software under this Contract and that the Contractor will provide full support for executing the negotiated license/maintenance agreement(s) by the County/Participating Public Agencies and the software publisher. The Contractor also agrees to obtain agreement from its software publishers that their shrink wrap, browse wrap, click through, or similar processes are for access purposes only, and any terms and conditions offered in or referenced by those procedures will have no force or effect.
- 6. The Contractor shall hold the discount rate of 41% for equipment and 10% for services firm for the entire contract term including renewal periods.
- 7. The parties mutually agree that the first sentence of Paragraph 1.3 of Section 1 titled Insurance (Fairfax County Special Provisions) is deleted and is replaced with the following language:

No change, cancellation, or non-renewal shall be made in any insurance coverage without a thirty-day written notice to the County Purchasing Agent and/or Risk Manager.

8. The parties mutually agree that the Paragraph 1.2 b. of Section 1 titled Insurance (Fairfax County Special Provisions) is deleted and is replaced with the following language:

The contractor agrees to maintain Commercial General Liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000 per occurrence/aggregate, to protect the contractor, its subcontractors, and the interest of the County, against any and all injuries to third parties, including bodily injury and personal injury, wherever located, resulting from any action or operation under the contract or in connection with contracted work.

ACCEPTED BY:

Safeware, Inc.

Mallory Safety and Supply, LLC.

Shawn Murrae

Cathy A. Muse/CPPO
Director/County Purchasing Agent

Date

Date